Transaction costs paid 7,748
Less: cash balances acquired (120)

Net cash paid 239,397

From the date of acquisition, LSS has contributed £9.9m to the net profi t of the Group. As at 31 December 2007 management were
unable to obtain suffi ciently reliable information to disclose what LSS’s profi t and revenue would have been for the whole year had the
combination taken place at the beginning of the year.

Fair values include the effect of the disposal of the LSS loss making conservatory business sold on 27 July 2007, and refl ect the net
realisable value on disposal.

31 Lupus Capital plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

3. Business combinations continued
Acquisition of Schlegel
On 4 April 2006 the Group completed the acquisition of the building products business of Schlegel. The investment in Schlegel has been
included in the Group’s balance sheet at its fair value at 31 December 2007 and provisional fair value at 31 December 2006. Net assets
at the date of acquisition are set out in the following table:

UK GAAP IFRS
Provisional Provisional

fair value fair value Fair Fair value
31 December IFRS 31 December value 31 December

2006 adjustments 2006 adjustments 2007
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Intangible assets — 28,275 28,275 — 28,275
Property, plant and equipment 14,328 (77) 14,251 (632) 13,619
Inventories 9,436 — 9,436 (602) 8,834
Trade and other receivables 14,454 — 14,454 (258) 14,196
Deferred tax asset 7,857 11 7,868 — 7,868
Cash and cash equivalents 786 — 786 — 786
Trade and other payables (53,263) (27) (53,290) 74 (53,216)
Non-current trade and other payables (578) — (578) — (578)
Provisions (2,029) — (2,029) (884) (2,913)
Deferred tax liability (548) (8,460) (9,008) — (9,008)
Employee benefi t liability (5,141) — (5,141) — (5,141)

Net assets/(liabilities) (14,698) 19,722 5,024 (2,302) 2,722

Goodwill arising on acquisition 45,472

Total consideration 48,194

Fair values have been adjusted to refl ect various changes to previous assumptions, the material items of which relate to:
– stock adjustments to refl ect obsolete and slow moving items against which the directors considered there was inadequate provision.
– provisions have been made for restructuring plans that existed at acquisition and for lease obligations onerous to the Group.

4. Segmental analysis
Primary reporting format – business segments
The following tables present revenue and profi t and certain assets and liability information regarding the Group’s business segments:

Oil services Building products Total
Year ended 31 December 2007 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 11,342 205,517 216,859

Operating profi t 5,557 17,166 22,723
Net fi nance costs (7,353)

Profi t before income tax 15,370
Income tax expense (3,128)

Profi t for the year 12,242

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 11,828 418,094 429,922
Unallocated assets 38,344

Total assets 468,266

Segment liabilities (2,290) (248,385) (250,675)
Unallocated liabilities (10,459)

Total liabilities (261,134)

Other segment information
Capital expenditure:
– property, plant and equipment 37 4,445 4,482
– intangible assets — 233,320 233,320
Cost of goods sold 3,320 139,355 142,675
Depreciation 62 4,640 4,702
Amortisation — 7,749 7,749
Employee benefi t liabilities — 3,497 3,497

32 Lupus Capital plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

4. Segmental analysis continued
Comparative segmental disclosure for the year ended 31 December 2006 is as follows:

Oil services Building products Total
Year ended 31 December 2006 £’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations
Revenue 9,314 53,626 62,940

Operating profi t 3,445 5,993 9,438
Net fi nance costs (1,533)

Profi t before income tax 7,905
Income tax expense (2,973)

Profi t for the year 4,932

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 14,363 101,975 116,338
Unallocated assets 15,888

Total assets 132,226

Segment liabilities 1,588 18,091 19,679
Unallocated liabilities 42,566

Total liabilities 62,245

Other segment information
Capital expenditure:
– property, plant and equipment 32 993 1,025
– intangible assets — 71,482 71,482
Cost of goods sold 2,832 19,602 22,434
Depreciation 59 1,587 1,646
Amortisation — 2,129 2,129
Employee benefi t liabilities — 3,290 3,290

Secondary reporting format – Geographical segments
The following tables present revenue, expenditure and certain asset information regarding the Group’s geographical segments:

United Kingdom Europe Americas Rest of the world Total
Year ended 31 December 2007 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue
Revenue from continuing operations 79,202 32,927 99,344 5,386 216,859

Other segment information
Total assets 77,496 19,786 362,532 8,452 468,266

Capital expenditure:
– property, plant and equipment 1,745 372 2,278 87 4,482
– intangible assets 57,718 — 175,602 — 233,320

33 Lupus Capital plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

4. Segmental analysis continued
Comparative segmental disclosure for the year ended 31 December 2006 is as follows:

United Kingdom Europe Americas Rest of the world Total
Year ended 31 December 2006 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue
Revenue from continuing operations 8,616 22,376 24,570 7,378 62,940

Other segment information
Segment assets 44,538 15,554 53,685 2,561 116,338
Unallocated assets 15,888

Total assets 132,226

Capital expenditure:
– property, plant and equipment 253 329 390 53 1,025
– intangible assets 26,016 3,691 41,727 48 71,482

5. Exceptional items

2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Reorganisation costs 1,236 —
Workers compensation 149 —

1,385 —

Reorganisation costs refl ect the costs of integrating LSS and the Schlegel businesses and the closure of certain US facilities.

6. Operating profi t before fi nance cost and tax
Operating profi t is stated after charging the following:

2007 2006
£’000 £’000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment – owned assets 4,594 1,600
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment – leased assets 108 46
Amortisation of intangible assets 7,749 2,129
Operating lease rentals – land and buildings 3,280 946

[…]

Compensation for Directors who have the sole responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Group is disclosed in note 7.

Inter-company transactions with subsidiary undertakings
There were no transactions of the Company during the year with subsidiary companies.

28. Effect of adoption of IFRS
The date of transition to IFRS was 1 January 2006.
The tables below summarises the differences between UK GAAP, as presented in the audited annual report and accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2006, and IFRS:

Income statement

Year ended 31 December 2006 £’000

Profi t for the year from continuing operations
As reported under UK GAAP 6,408
Amortisation of intangible assets arising from the acquisition of Schlegel (2,108)
Deferred tax impact of intangible assets 632

As reported under IFRS 4,932

51 Lupus Capital plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

28. Effect of adoption of IFRS continued
Balance Sheet

As at 1 January 2006 As at 31 December 2006
(date of re-transition to IFRS) (end of last period presented under UK GAAP)

Effect of IFRS Effect of
Previous re-transition (opening IFRS Previous transition

GAAP to IFRSs balance sheet) GAAP to IFRSs IFRS
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 9,940 1,481 11,421 72,832 7,942 80,774
Property, plant and equipment 443 — 443 13,123 (93) 13,030
Deferred tax asset — — — — 6,078 6,078

10,383 1,481 11,864 85,955 13,927 99,882
Current assets
Inventories 331 — 331 7,396 — 7,396
Trade and other receivables 2,965 — 2,965 15,210 — 15,210
Cash and short term deposits 2,654 — 2,654 9,738 — 9,738
Deferred tax — — — 6,067 (6,067) —

5,950 — 5,950 38,411 (6,067) 32,344

TOTAL ASSETS 16,333 1,481 17,814 124,366 7,860 132,226

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Income tax payable (718) — (718) (1,453) — (1,453)
Trade and other payables (1,196) — (1,196) (13,690) (1,277) (14,967)
Finance lease obligations (1) — (1) (156) — (156)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings — — — (4,938) — (4,938)

(1,915) — (1,915) (20,237) (1,277) (21,514)

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease obligations (2) — (2) (334) — (334)
Deferred tax (19) — (19) — (7,828) (7,828)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings — — — (27,296) — (27,296)
Employee benefi t liability — — — (3,290) — (3,290)
Provisions — — — (1,868) — (1,868)
Other creditors — — — (1,365) 1,250 (115)

(21) — (21) (34,153) (6,578) (40,731)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (1,936) — (1,936) (54,390) (7,855) (62,245)

NET ASSETS 14,397 1,481 15,878 69,976 5 69,981

EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity
Called up share capital 1,188 — 1,188 3,083 — 3,083
Share premium — — — 45 — 45
Merger reserve 10,389 — 10,389 10,389 — 10,389
Cumulative translational differences — — — (1,653) — (1,653)
Retained earnings 2,820 1,481 4,301 58,112 5 58,117

TOTAL EQUITY 14,397 1,481 15,878 69,976 5 69,981

52 Lupus Capital plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

28. Effect of adoption of IFRS continued
1 January 31 December

2006 2006

Total equity UK GAAP 14,397 69,976

Amortisation of goodwill under UK GAAP added back 1,481 1,481
Amortisation of intangible assets arising from the acquisition of Schlegel — (2,108)
Recognition of accrual for holiday pay — (27)
Deferred tax impact of amortisation of intangible assets — 632
Deferred tax impact of accrual of holiday pay — 11
Other differences — 16

Total adjustment to equity 1,481 5

Total equity IFRS 15,878 69,981